



An agency of the Government of Ontario

Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le* patrimoine de l'Ontario, accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.** 



Mailing Address: 71 Main Street West Hamilton, Ontario Canada L8P 4Y5 www.hamilton.ca

**ONTARIO HERITAGE TRUST** 

Planning Division
71 Main Street West, 6th Floor

Hamilton, Ontario L8P 4Y5

SEP 0 4 2020 Phone: 905-546-2424, Ext. 1214 Fax: 905-540-5611

### RECEIVED

August 28, 2020

Ontario Heritage Trust Attn: Erin Semande 10 Adelaide Street East Toronto, ON M5C 1J3

Dear Ms. Semande:

Re: Heritage Designation under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act

127 Hughson Street North, Hamilton (Firth Brothers building)

Attached please find the Notice of Intention to Designate, Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest and Description of Heritage Attributes for 127 Hughson Street North, Hamilton. The Notice of Intention to Designate has been published in the Hamilton Spectator on August 28, 2020.

Yours truly,

Steve Robichaud, *MCIP OPPI RPP* Director of Planning

DA Attach.

CC:

Councillor Jason Farr, Ward 2
Patrick MacDonald, Solicitor
Ed VanderWindt, Director, Building Division
Loren Kolar, Legislative Coordinator
David Addington, Cultural Heritage Planner
Alissa Golden, Heritage Project Specialist



#### CITY OF HAMILTON

# Notice of Intention to Designate 127 Hughson Street North, Hamilton

The City of Hamilton intends to designate 127 Hughson Street North, Hamilton, under Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, as being a property of cultural heritage value.

#### Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest

The property, municipally known as 127 Hughson Street North, Hamilton, is a former industrial complex associated with the Firth Brothers Ltd. textile manufacturers. The western section of the building was the original four storey factory built circa 1911 and was joined to the storefront located at 144 James Street North. The eastern section of the building was opened in 1929 and was known as 'Style Park'. The building is a vernacular industrial building that features Art Deco influences.

The Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest, Description of Heritage Attributes and supporting Cultural Heritage Assessment may be found online via www.hamilton.ca or viewed at the Office of the City Clerk, 71 Main Street West, 1st Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, during regular business hours.

Any person may, within 30 days after the date of the publication of the Notice, serve written notice of their objections to the proposed designation, together with a statement for the objection and relevant facts.

Dated at Hamilton, this 28th day of August, 2020.

Andrea Holland City Clerk Hamilton, Ontario

**CONTACT:** David Addington, Cultural Heritage Planner, Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 1214, E-mail: davidaddington@hamilton.ca

Website: www.hamilton.ca/heritageplanning

#### 127 Hughson Street North, Hamilton

## STATEMENT OF CULTURAL HERITAGE VALUE OR INTEREST AND DESCRIPTION OF HERITAGE ATTRIBUTES

#### Statement of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest

The property, municipally known as 127 Hughson Street North, Hamilton is a former industrial complex. The western section of the building was the original four storey factory built circa 1911 and was joined to the storefront located at 144 James Street North. The eastern section of the building was opened in 1929 and was known as 'Style Park'. The building is a vernacular industrial building that features Art Deco influences.

127 Hughson Street North is located on the east side of Hughson Street North, Hamilton. The property is east of James Street North, west of John Street North, north of Wilson Street, and south of Cannon Street East.

#### **DESIGN / PHYSICAL VALUE**

The property is a representative example of an early 20<sup>th</sup> century vernacular industrial building with art deco influences. This value is represented in the decorative façade of the 1929 east section of the building and displays brick pilasters, unique brickwork, stylized parapets and a decorative entrance and foyer area which are representative of an Art Deco style of this era. The massing and large window openings reinforce the industrial history of the building. The two stone 'F's' located in the parapets and the 'F' located in foyer flooring are a unique feature to the building and represent the Firth Brothers.

#### HISTORICAL / ASSOCIATIVE VALUE

The property has associative value in its direct association with Norman and John Firth. Norman Firth began a clothing business in Hamilton in 1909. Eventually joined by his brother John, the brothers incorporated as Firth Brothers Ltd. in 1918 with Norman acting as president. The Firth Brothers had a storefront, located at 144 James Street North, and the original section of the factory (west section) was located at the rear of the storefront. The brother's clothing operation was very successful and in 1929, they expanded the factory. The new building, known as 'Style Park' cost the company \$250,000, revitalizing the area and allowing the Firth Brothers to expand their operation vastly. Members of the Firth family owned and operated the business until 1974. The property has associative value as a contributor to the industrial heritage of Hamilton.

#### **CONTEXTUAL VALUE**

The property has contextual value for its location in what may be considered Hamilton's first industrial neighbourhood. The Firth Brothers manufacturing operations began as a small-scale family run business and grew throughout the early 20th century. The property acts as a reminder of the neighbourhood's industrial past and reinforces the mixed use nature which

has historically been associated with the area. The property is one of the largest industrial buildings in the immediate area and is important in defining and maintaining the industrial character of Hughson Street North.

#### **Description of Heritage Attributes**

The Cultural Heritage Value or interest of the property resides in the four storey east section of the structure, built in 1929.

Key heritage attributes associated with the split level foyer include:

- The use of marble, brass and wood;
- The marble and pebble tile Firth Brothers 'F' logo at the top of the stairs; and,
- The timber rafters with dentils and decorative supports.

Key heritage exterior attributes of the 1929 east section of the building associated with the façade include:

- Vernacular interpretation of Art Deco style architecture;
- Red brick construction and polychrome brick façade;
- Brick pilasters;
- The multi-panelled windows with operable openings together with the locations, configuration, size, scale, and shape of these window openings which reinforce the industrial character of the building;
- Brick work, including a double herringbone pattern and soldier courses with squareshaped stone insert;
- Decorative and symmetrical use of stone throughout the brickwork, including at the top and bottom of the brick pilasters;
- Flat roof with a pair of decorative parapets with centrally placed stone 'F's';
- Defined main entrance with stone lintel, pilasters, and dentils;
- Decorative brickwork above the main entrance; and,
- Large rectangular transom and sidelights openings found at the front door.